

Number: MIP.0101-732-5/1449 02/06/2016

Subject: Concerning The Tariff Updates

Ref : MIP.0101-732-49/2554 numbered and 05.12.2014 dated announcement

The tariff applications mentioned in the referenced announcement have been updated and will apply as stated below as of the **01/07/2016**.

- 1. %100 additional charge shall be applied to base price of loading/discharging services under the clause of 1C Conventional Cargo Services for both sea-borne and overland General Cargoes which are longer than 20 meters.
- **2. %20 additional charge** shall be applied to base price of loading/discharging of Project Cargoes which are hazardous/ dangerous.
- **3.** Loading/discharging prices of Voluminous Project Cargoes such as yachts, boats, airplanes, helicopters, etc. which are longer than 24 30 meters shall be applied as **USD 6.000 / unit**.
- **4.** Loading/discharging prices of Voluminous Project Cargoes such as yachts, boats, airplanes, helicopters, etc. which are longer than 30 meters shall be applied as **USD 10.000 / unit**. In case of any need occurs for additional attachments during the operation such as crane, special equipment, etc. additional charges shall be added to above mentioned price.
- 5. Loading/discharging base prices shall be applied as USD 5.00 / unit for Ovine and USD 8.00 / unit for Cattle.
- **6.** Loading/discharging base prices of Project Cargoes whose weight is between 10 20 tons shall be applied as **USD 15.00 / ton**.
- **7.** Below mentioned clause has added on the MIP Price List and Specific Conditions Section 2 Project Cargo Services ;
 - The customer and/or the agent of vessel have to declare a proper packing list to MIP includes all measurements (w/l/h and weight) of the cargo handled as Project Cargo within max. 7 days. Otherwise, the measurement of the cargo will be determined by MIP.



- 8. Loading/discharging base prices of Ro-Ro cargoes shall be applied as below;
 - Trailers with semi-trailers : USD 55.00 / unit
 - Semi trailers loaded or discharged by towing: USD 65.00 / unit
 - Wheeled or tracked other vehicles over 5 tons and without considering weight special purposed vehicles included at customs tariff chapter 87th position 5.: USD 65.00 / unit
- 9. Storage prices shall be applied for Ro-Ro cargoes as per below;

Base Price	Import (unit/day/USD)	Export / Domestic / Transit / Transhipment (unit/day/USD)
Tractors, trucks, trailers, buses	8.00	5.00
Trailers with semi- trailers	1st day: Free 2nd day : 17.00 3rd day and over : 33.00	First 2 days : Free 3rd day : 17.00 4th day and over : 33.00
Semi trailers loaded or discharged by towing	1st day : Free 2nd day : 17.00 3rd day and over : 33.00	First 2 days: Free 3rd day: 17.00 4th day and over: 33.00

10. Some of the ISPS prices of our current tariff have been updated as below;

Livestock	USD 0.50 / unit
Passenger (Except cruise ships, only "passenger ship" is phrased on class certificate and ships which has 10 units and more cabins interior to take passengers)	USD 2.00 / per person
Project cargo	USD 1.00 / ton
Car, Pickup, 4x4, van, minibus, midibuses, and all other wheeled or tracked vehicles upto 5 tons (except the special purposed vehicles included at customs tariff chapter 87th position 5.)	USD 3.50 / unit
Tractors, trucks, trailers, buses	USD 3.75 / unit
Trailer with semi-trailer	USD 3.75 / unit



Semi trailers loaded or discharged by towing	USD 3.75 / unit
Wheeled or tracked other vehicles over 5 tons and without considering weight special purposed vehicles included at customs tariff chapter 87. position 5.	USD 3.75 / unit

- **11.** Unnecessary Occupation Fee has been updated as **USD 25.00 / hour** for 1.000 GRT or part thereof and **USD 25.00** increase per 1.000 GRT or part thereof. Unnecessary Occupation charges shall be applied minimum **USD 125.00 / hour**, cannot be less than **USD 625.00** in total.
- **12.** Berthing subject to MIP consent before or after the loading/discharging operation or without operation additional charge shall be applied as **USD 100.00 / day** per 1.000 GRT or part thereof.
- **13.** Base price of Bunkering to Vessel by Customer's Own Mechanical Equipment shall be applied as **USD 6.00** per ton.

This application will be applicable fort he cargoes loaded on or discharged from vessel as 01.07.2016 and will be valid until further notice.

You are kindly requested to circulate this announcement to your members and related parties.

Regards,